DECISIONS
COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION (EU) 2017/1483
of 8 August 2017
amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use by short-range
devices and repealing Decision 2006/804/EC
(notified under document C(2017) 5464)
(Text with EEA relevance)
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:
Article 1
The Annex to Decision 2006/771/EC is replaced by the text in the Annex to this Decision.
18.8.2017 L 214/4 Official Journal of the European Union EN
Article 2
Decision 2006/804/EC is repealed with effect from 1 January 2018.
Article 3
Member States shall report to the Commission on the implementation of this Decision by 2 May 2018 at the latest.
Article 4
This Decision is addressed to the Member States.
Done at Brussels, 8 August 2017.
For the Commission
Mariya GABRIEL
Member of the Commission
(1) OJ L 108, 24.4.2002, p. 1.
(2) Commission Decision 2006/771/EC of 9 November 2006 on harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use by short-range devices
(OJ L 312, 11.11.2006, p. 66).
(3) Decision No 243/2012/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 March 2012 establishing a multiannual radio
spectrum policy programme (OJ L 81, 21.3.2012, p. 7).
(4) Commission Decision 2008/432/EC of 23 May 2008 amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of the radio spectrum
for use by short-range devices (OJ L 151, 11.6.2008, p. 49).
(5) Commission Decision 2009/381/EC of 13 May 2009 amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of the radio spectrum
for use by short-range devices (OJ L 119, 14.5.2009, p. 32).
(6) Commission Decision 2010/368/EU of 30 June 2010 amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of the radio spectrum
for use by short-range devices (OJ L 166, 1.7.2010, p. 33).
(7) Commission Implementing Decision 2011/829/EU of 8 December 2011 amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of
the radio spectrum for use by short-range devices (OJ L 329, 13.12.2011, p. 10).
(8) Commission Implementing Decision 2013/752/EU of 11 December 2013 amending Decision 2006/771/EC on harmonisation of
the radio spectrum for use by short-range devices and repealing Decision 2005/928/EC (OJ L 334, 13.12.2013, p. 17).
(9) CEPT Report 59, RSCOM 16-24.
(10) Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the
Member States relating to the making available on the market of radio equipment and repealing Directive 1999/5/EC (OJ L 153,
22.5.2014, p. 62).
(11) Commission Decision 2006/804/EC of 23 November 2006 on harmonisation of the radio spectrum for radio frequency identifi
cation (RFID) devices operating in the ultra high frequency (UHF) band (OJ L 329, 25.11.2006, p. 64).
(12) Addendum to CEPT Report 59, RSCOM 17-07.
18.8.2017 L 214/5 Official Journal of the European Union EN
ANNEX